PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Brian Joseph FREST	02/08/2010
Ronald Michael HOMEN	02/08/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GlassLock, Inc.
Street Address:	22 West Dover Street
City:	Easton
State/Country:	MARYLAND
Postal Code:	21601-2538

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	12702074	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (215)689-3797

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 215-979-1842

Email: jsjiulianti@duanemorris.com

Correspondent Name: Duane Morris LLP

Address Line 1: 30 South 17th Street

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103-4196

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	R0630-00005
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Joseph A. Powers

Total Attachments: 4

source=executedassignforfiling#page1.tif source=executedassignforfiling#page2.tif source=executedassignforfiling#page3.tif

PATENT 501088317 REEL: 023913 FRAME: 0237

12702074

CH 540 00

source=executedassignforfiling#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 023913 FRAME: 0238 Serial No. 12/702,074 filed February 8, 2010

ASSIGNMENT

We, Brian Joseph Frest and Ronald Michael Homen, hereby declare that we are joint inventors of certain inventions related to BLAST PROTECTION WINDOW RETENTION SYSTEM described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States being executed concurrently herewith; and

For valuable consideration received, we hereby sell, assign, and transfer to GlassLock, Inc., a California corporation, with its principal place of business located at 22 West Dover Street, Easton, Maryland 21601-2538, duly organized and existing under the laws of the United States of America, its successors, and assigns, our entire right, title, and interest, in the United States in and to said inventions and improvements thereto, and all the rights and privileges under any and all applications and Letters Patents that may be granted therefore, and any divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexaminations, reissues, and extensions thereof that may be granted in the United States; and we also concurrently hereby sell, assign and transfer to the Corporation the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions for all countries foreign to the United States, including all rights of priority arising from the applications aforesaid, and all the rights and privileges under any and all forms of protection, including Letters Patent, that may be granted in said countries foreign to the United States for said inventions.

We agree that, when requested, we will, without charge to said Corporation but at its expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, make all rightful declarations, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining patents or other forms of protection for said inventions in any and all countries, and for vesting title thereto in said Corporation, its successors, assigns or nominees.

We agree that we will communicate to said Corporation or its representatives any facts known to us respecting said inventions and, when requested by said Corporation and at its expense, will testify in any legal proceedings, and generally do everything possible to aid said Corporation, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives or nominees, to obtain or enforce proper protection for said inventions in any and all countries.

We hereby consent that a copy of this Assignment shall be deemed a full, legal, and formal equivalent of any Assignment, consent to file or like document, which may be required in any country for any purpose, and more particularly, in proof of the right of the said Corporation or its successors, assigns or nominees to apply for patent or other proper protection for said inventions, and to claim the aforesaid benefits of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

We covenant with said Corporation, its successors, assigns, legal representatives, and nominees, that to the best of our knowledge the right, title, and interest herein conveyed by us, are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that we have full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

PATENT REEL: 023913 FRAME: 0239

Signed _ Inventor	Brian Joseph Frest	Dated_	02/08/2010
Address	1196 Pine Avenue, Shady Side, Maryland	20764	
Signed _	Ronald Michael Homen	Dated_	
Address	287 Greenridge Drive, Dunkirk, Maryland 20	07 <u>54</u>	

- 2 -

Ref.: R0630-00005

Serial No. 12/702,074 filed February 8, 2010

ASSIGNMENT

We, Brian Joseph Frest and Ronald Michael Homen, hereby declare that we are joint inventors of certain inventions related to BLAST PROTECTION WINDOW RETENTION SYSTEM described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States being executed concurrently herewith; and

For valuable consideration received, we hereby sell, assign, and transfer to GlassLock, Inc., a California corporation, with its principal place of business located at 22 West Dover Street, Easton, Maryland 21601-2538, duly organized and existing under the laws of the United States of America, its successors, and assigns, our entire right, title, and interest, in the United States in and to said inventions and improvements thereto, and all the rights and privileges under any and all applications and Letters Patents that may be granted therefore, and any divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexaminations, reissues, and extensions thereof that may be granted in the United States; and we also concurrently hereby sell, assign and transfer to the Corporation the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions for all countries foreign to the United States, including all rights of priority arising from the applications aforesaid, and all the rights and privileges under any and all forms of protection, including Letters Patent, that may be granted in said countries foreign to the United States for said inventions.

We agree that, when requested, we will, without charge to said Corporation but at its expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, make all rightful declarations, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining patents or other forms of protection for said inventions in any and all countries, and for vesting title thereto in said Corporation, its successors, assigns or nominees.

We agree that we will communicate to said Corporation or its representatives any facts known to us respecting said inventions and, when requested by said Corporation and at its expense, will testify in any legal proceedings, and generally do everything possible to aid said Corporation, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives or nominees, to obtain or enforce proper protection for said inventions in any and all countries.

We hereby consent that a copy of this Assignment shall be deemed a full, legal, and formal equivalent of any Assignment, consent to file or like document, which may be required in any country for any purpose, and more particularly, in proof of the right of the said Corporation or its successors, assigns or nominees to apply for patent or other proper protection for said inventions, and to claim the aforesaid benefits of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

We covenant with said Corporation, its successors, assigns, legal representatives, and nominees, that to the best of our knowledge the right, title, and interest herein conveyed by us, are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that we have full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

PATENT REEL: 023913 FRAME: 0241

Signed		Dated
Inventor	Brian Joseph Frest	
Address	1196 Pine Avenue, Shady Side, I	Maryland 20764
Signed _	Rock on Home	Dated 286
	Ronald Michael Homen	

Address 287 Greenridge Drive, Dunkirk, Maryland 20754